The Most Worshipful Grand Lodge of

Free and Accepted Masons of Florida

GLEN B. BISHOP GRAND MASTER

Jacksonville, FL 32201-1020 Mbl. (727) 224-6991 Email: glen.bishop@grandlodgefl.com

EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 2

To: All Particular Lodges

July 31, 2023

Whereas, it is my desire to implement the program to restore Masonic membership to Brothers who, through the years, have let their dues lapse and have thereby been suspended for Non-Payment of Dues; and

Whereas, it is beneficial to the Particular Lodges and The Grand Lodge of Florida that these Brothers be encouraged to again become an active member of our Masonic Fraternity.

NOW THEREFORE, I, Glen B. Bishop, Grand Master, do hereby order and direct, that effective until March 31, 2024, any Particular Lodge in our Grand Jurisdiction that desires to reinstate a suspended Brother without payment of past dues, may do so by adopting the attached Resolution, which adopted Resolution must be returned to the Grand Secretary's Office over the Seal of the Lodge, in order to be effective. And, if adopted, I hereby waive the provisions of Regulations 27.09 and Regulation 27.14 concerning the payment of past Per Capita Tax including the Per Capita Tax for 2023 due to the Grand Lodge. These Brothers may be reinstated according to the provisions of Regulation 27.13 of the Digest of Masonic Law and the payment of current year's dues.

DONE AND ORDERED at Clearwater, Florida, this 31st day of July A.L. 6023, A.D. 2023.

Richard E. Lynn, P.G.M., Grand Secretary

Clan D. Dighan Crand Master

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, in the spirit of Masonic Brother	hood, it is the desire of	
Lodge No. F. & A.M., to reinstate Payment of Dues; and		
WHEREAS, M∴W∴ Glen B. Bishop, Grand Order No. 2, waiving the Grand Lodge per ca for a Brother who is restored to membership	pita tax for the year of susp	pension and the year 2023
WHEREAS, it is the desire of this Lodge to who is reinstated under this Executive Order.	<u> </u>	atement fees for a Brother
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that unti- whichever occurs earlier, a Brother of this L Dues may be restored to membership by app to the provisions of Regulation 27.13 of the L agrees to waive past dues, and any By-Law above mentioned date.	Lodge who has been suspending for reinstatement and Digest of the Masonic Law	nded for Non-Payment of d being elected according of Florida, and this Lodge
Adopted by action of the Lodge on the	day of	20
Worshipful Master	Secretary	
	(Loc	lge Seal)